# 504184495 01/18/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4231170

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTIAN HAMMARSKJOLD	06/25/2015
VLAD BALEF	06/26/2015
STANLEY BRZEZNIAK	06/29/2015
JEFFREY KRUEGER	06/25/2015
MICHAEL D. MOFFA	06/25/2015
DAN SMITH-COHEN	06/24/2015
PAUL VIDRI	06/23/2015
TIMOTHY J. MURPHY	06/23/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	40NE, LLC
Street Address:	150 GORDON DRIVE
City:	EXTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19341

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15409076

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)456-8435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-456-8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-1732

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 148750.010700

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD D. HARRIS

SIGNATURE: /Richard D. Harris/

504184495 REEL: 041009 FRAME: 0385

DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2017
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assignments#page1.tif	
source=Assignments#page2.tif	
source=Assignments#page3.tif	
source=Assignments#page4.tif	
source=Assignments#page5.tif	
source=Assignments#page6.tif	
source=Assignments#page7.tif	
source=Assignments#page8.tif	

148750.010400

**GREENBERG TRAURIG** 

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE **SUTTE 3100** CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Christian Hammarskiold 335 Beaumont Road Devon, PA 19333

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assionment.

- ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to (1)be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least ope witness who signs here. If this Assignment is

signed	outside the United States, i	should preferably be signed before a United Sta	ites Consill.
Date	6/25/15	Name of Inventor	(Seal)
		-Christian Hammarsi	rjold
		ould be witnessed by at least one witness who should preferably be signed before a United St	
Date	6-25-2015	winess and thereof	/ (Seal)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 041009 FRAME: 0387

**GREENBERG TRAURIG** 

148750.010400

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE **SUITE 3100** CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Vlad Balef 1621 Mission Hills Rd., #108 Northbrook, IL 60062

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to (1) be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and (3)

nterest by this instrument, free of any conflict herewith. (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the nsert on this Instrument any further id	e law firm of GREENE	BERG TRAURIG	of Chicago, Illinois, a	uthority and power to
he United States Patent Office or the Pa				
The execution by the inventor(s) shoul signed outside the United States, it shou				if this Assignment is
Date 6/26/15			181-	(Seal)
/ /		Vlad Balef	46	
The execution by the inventor(s) should signed outside the United States, it shou	-		<u>-</u>	his Assignment is
Date 6/26/15	Witness / io	thy 1 P	luply	(Seal)
		/ /		

GREENBERG TRAURIG

CHECAGO DE CRESCE 77 WEST WACKER ORIVE SUBTR 3100 CHICAGO, ELEMOIS 60601 (3(3) 435-4435

148750.010400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Stanley Brzezniak S69 1° Street Lemont, IL 60439

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed henewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assicomont.

- ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to (2) be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other logal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

(3) — ADDILMOX hereby Covenants and warrants that he/she has the funinght to convey his/her entire right, this an Interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed i Conflict herewith.	
(4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power t assert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation is the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.	
The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least one witness who signs here. If this Assignment i signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul.	88
1948 <u> </u>	
The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least one witness who signs here. If this Assignment is signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul	
	s: i

148750.010400

GREENBERG TRAURIG

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE SUITE 3100 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Jeffrey Krueger 4158 Crescent Drive Chester Springs, PA 19425

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least one witness who signs here. If this Assignment is signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul.

~	-				
Date	Co / 25/15	Name of Inventor	offrey Krueger	Marine de la Marin	_ (Seal)
	, ,	Је	ffrey Krueger	* Butter	
fhe exe	cution by the inventor(s) sho	uld be witnessed by at least o			S
igned o	utside the United States, it s	hould preferably be signed be	efore a United States Cons	ul.	
/	12011	- V//	1/20 S	many many many many many many many many	

148750.010400

#### **GREENBERG TRAURIG**

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE SUITE 3100 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Michael D. Moffa 1786 Altamont Court Auburn, AL 36830

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

			ast one witness who signs here. If this Assignated before a United States Consul.	ment is
Date	6/25/2015	Witness		(Seal

### **GREENBERG TRAURIG**

148750.010400

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE **SUITE 3100** CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Dan Smith-Cohen 9550 Central Park Ave. Evanston, IL 60203

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

### For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to (1) be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

				nt least one witness who ned before/a United State	signs here. If this Assigni s Consul.	ment is
Date	6-24	-15	Name of Inventor	Dan Smith-Cohen		(Seal)
				least one witness who sig ned before a United State	ns here. If this Assignment s Consul.	; is
Date			Witness	***		(Seal)

148750.010400

**GREENBERG TRAURIG** 

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE SUITE 3100 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Paul Vidri 849 W. Diversey Parkway, #3W Chicago, IL 60614

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least one witness who signs here. If this Assignment is signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul.

Date	6/23/2015	Name of Inventor	Paul Vidri	(Seal)
The execu signed out	tion by the inventor(s) shoul tside the United States, it sho	d be witnessed by at le ould preferably be signe	ast one witness who signs here. If this Assigned before a United States Consul.	ment is
Date	6/23/2015	Witness		(Seal)

148750.010400

**GREENBERG TRAURIG** 

CHICAGO IP OFFICE 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE **SUITE 3100** CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

(312) 456-8400

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Timothy J. Murphy 107 North Willow Road, Unit 2 Elmhurst IL 60126

hereby assign, transfer and set over, to:

40NE, LLC 150 Gordon Drive Exton, PA 19341

(Hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

MOBILITY SECUREMENT SYSTEM

#### For which United States Patent Application

Filed herewith

and all of their rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) a execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he/she has the full right to convey his/her entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this Instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

The execution by the inventor(s) should be witnessed by at least one witness who signs here. If this Assignment is signed outside the United States, it should preferably be signed before a United States Consul.

Date	123/15	Name of Inventor	Tinothy J. Murphy	(Seal)
The exec signed o	cution by the inventor(s) shou outside the United States, it sh	ld be witnessed by ould preferably be	at least one witness who signs here. If this A signed before a United States Consul.	ssignment is
Date	6/23/15	Witness		(Seal)

**PATENT** REEL: 041009 FRAME: 0394

RECORDED: 01/18/2017